
NEWS CORPORATION REPORTS FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR RESULTS FOR FISCAL 2022

FISCAL 2022 FULL YEAR AND FOURTH QUARTER KEY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

• Fiscal 2022 full year revenues and net income were records at $10.39 billion and $760 million, 
respectively. Revenues grew 11% compared to $9.36 billion in the prior year and net income 
increased 95% compared to $389 million in the prior year

• Full year Total Segment EBITDA was $1.67 billion, also a record and a 31% increase compared to 
$1.27 billion in the prior year. Reported EPS were $1.05 for the full year compared to $0.56 in the 
prior year – Adjusted EPS were $1.20 compared to $0.67 in the prior year

• Fourth quarter revenues were $2.67 billion, a 7% increase compared to 





of affiliates and lower impairment and restructuring charges, partially offset by lower Other, net and higher interest 
expense.

The Company reported fourth quarter Total Segment EBITDA of $315 million, a 50% increase compared to $210 
million in the prior year, primarily due to higher revenues, as discussed above, and lower costs in the Other 
segment due to lower employee costs driven by stock price performance and lower non-recurring legal settlement 
costs. The growth was partially offset by higher costs at the Dow Jones, Digital Real Estate Services and Book 
Publishing segments, which include the increase in costs related to the recent acquisitions and the $14 million 
negative impact from a valuation adjustment related to expected trail commissions at REA Group’s financial 
services business. The growth was also partially offset by a $20 million negative impact from foreign currency 
fluctuations. The results also include $20 million of one-time legal costs related to the settlement with Insignia 
recognized in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2022. Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA increased 34%. 

Net income (loss) per share attributable to News Corporation stockholders was $0.19 as compared to $(0.02) in 
the prior year.

Adjusted EPS were $0.37 compared to $0.16 in the prior year.

SEGMENT REVIEW

The Company’s full year and fourth quarter ended June 30, 2022 included an additional week (53 weeks and 14 
weeks, respectively) compared with the full year and fourth quarter ended June 30, 2021 (52 weeks and 13 
weeks, respectively).

For the three months ended June 30, For the fiscal years ended June 30,
2022 2021 % Change 2022 2021 % Change

(in millions) Better/
(Worse) (in millions) Better/

(Worse)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate Services $ 443 $ 413  7 % $ 1,741 $ 1,393  25 %
Subscription Video Services  524  542  (3) %  2,026  2,072  (2) %
Dow Jones  565  449  26 %  2,004  1,702  18 %
Book Publishing  513  493  4 %  2,191  1,985  10 %
News Media  629  595  6 %  2,423  2,205  10 %
Other  —  —  — %  —  1  (100) %

Total Revenues $ 2,674 $ 2,492  7 % $ 10,385 $ 9,358  11 %

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate Services $ 121 $ 136  (11) % $ 574 $ 514  12 %
Subscription Video Services  81  66  23 %  360  359  — %
Dow Jones  106  69  54 %  433  332  30 %
Book Publishing  47  48  (2) %  306  303  1 %
News Media  33  — **  217  52 **
Other  (73)  (109)  33 %  (221)  (287)  23 %

Total Segment EBITDA $ 315 $ 210  50 % $ 1,669 $ 1,273  31 %

** - Not meaningful

        

3



Digital Real Estate Services

Full Year Segment Results

Fiscal 2022 full year revenues increased $348 million, or 25%, compared to the prior year, due to strong 
performances at REA Group and Move and the acquisitions of Mortgage Choice and REA India, partially offset by 
a $29 million, or 2%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations. Segment EBITDA for fiscal 2022 
increased $60 million, or 12%, compared to the prior year, primarily due to the higher revenues, partially offset by 
increased expenses due to REA Group’s acquisitions of Mortgage Choice and REA India, higher employee costs 
at both Move and REA Group, increased marketing costs at Move, a $14 million negative impact from a valuation 
adjustment related to expected trail commissions at REA Group’s financial services business and a $12 million, or 
2%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations. Adjusted Revenues and Adjusted Segment EBITDA (as 
defined in Note 2), which do not exclude the impact from the additional week, increased 17% and 16%, 
respectively.

In the fiscal year, REA Group’s revenues increased $277 million, or 37%, to $1.03 billion, driven by higher 
financial services revenues, primarily due to the $143 million contribution from the acquisition of Mortgage Choice, 
higher Australian residential depth revenues and an $18 million contribution from the acquisition of REA India. The 
growth was partially offset by a $29 million, or 4%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations and a $22 
million negative impact from a valuation adjustment related to expected trail commissions at REA Group’s 
financial services business. Move’s revenues in the fiscal year increased $71 million, or 11%, to $712 million, 
primarily due to higher real estate revenues, partially offset by the sale of Top Producer. Move’s real estate 
revenues, which represented 86% of total Move revenues, grew 14%, primarily due to growth in both the 
traditional lead generation product and the referral model. 

Fourth Quarter Segment Results

Revenues in the quarter increased $30 million, or 7%, compared to the prior year, despite very difficult prior year 
comparisons. Growth was due to higher revenues at REA Group and Move, which includes the acquisition of 
Mortgage Choice and a $14 million benefit from the additional week in the quarter, partially offset by a $20 million, 
or 5%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations. Segment EBITDA in the quarter declined $15 million, or 
11%, compared to the prior year, primarily due to an increase in expenses associated with the acquisition of 
Mortgage Choice, higher employee costs at both Move and REA Group, a $14 million negative impact from a 
valuation adjustment related to expected trail commissions at REA Group’s financial services business and an $8 
million, or 6%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations. Adjusted Revenues and Adjusted Segment 
EBITDA, increased 7% and decreased 1%, respectively.

In the quarter, revenues at REA Group increased $23 million, or 10%, to $250 million, driven by higher financial 
services revenues, primarily due to the $21 million contribution from the acquisition of Mortgage Choice, and 
higher Australian residential depth revenues due to price increases, strong national listings and favorable depth 
penetration and product mix. The growth was partially offset by a $22 million negative impact from a valuation 
adjustment related to expected trail commissions at REA Group’s financial services business and a $20 million, or 
9%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations. Australian national residential buy listing volumes in the 
quarter increased 2% compared to the prior year, with listings in Sydney and Melbourne down 8% and 5%, 
respectively.

Move’s revenues in the quarter increased $7 million, or 4%, to $193 million, primarily as a result of higher real 
estate revenues despite very difficult prior year comparisons. Real estate revenues, which represented 84% of 
total Move revenues, increased $4 million, or 3%, due to a $14 million benefit from the additional week in the 
quarter. The referral model, which generated 31% of total Move revenues in the quarter compared to 30% in the 
prior year, benefited from the continued increase in average home values, offset by lower transaction volume. 
Revenues from the traditional lead generation product were flat as the higher contribution from the Market VIP℠ 
product was offset by the impact from lower lead volume. Based on Move’s internal data, average monthly unique 
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users of Realtor.com®’s web and mobile sites for the fiscal fourth quarter declined 13% year-over-year to 
approximately 93 million but remain 16% higher than the fiscal 2020 comparable period. Lead volume declined 
39% in the quarter, reflecting continued deceleration in home sales and ongoing inventory constraints compared 
to historical trends across the industry. 

Subscription Video Services

Full Year Segment Results

Fiscal 2022 full year revenues declined $46 million, or 2%, compared with the prior year, due to a $61 million, or 
3%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations, as higher streaming revenues, primarily from Kayo and 
BINGE, and higher advertising revenues more than offset the revenue declines from the residential broadcast 
product. Foxtel Group streaming subscription revenues represented approximately 20% of total circulation and 
subscription revenues in the fiscal year compared to 14% in the prior year. Adjusted Revenues increased 1% 
compared to the prior year.

Segment EBITDA for fiscal 2022 was flat compared to the prior year, reflecting an $8 million, or 3%, negative 
impact from foreign currency fluctuations. Total expenses for the year were relatively flat compared to the prior 
year as higher sports and entertainment programming costs due to increased content availability, higher 
technology costs and higher investment spending on streaming products were offset by the absence of the $57  
million negative impact seen in the first half of fiscal 2021 from the recognition of sports programming rights and 
production costs deferred from the fourth quarter of fiscal 2020. Adjusted Segment EBITDA increased 3%. 

Fourth Quarter Segment Results

Revenues in the quarter decreased $18 million, or 3%, compared with the prior year, primarily due to a $42 
million, or 7%, negative impact from foreign currency fluctuations, partially offset by higher revenues from Kayo 
and BINGE, which more than offset the revenue declines from the residential broadcast product, as well as higher 
advertising revenues. Foxtel Group streaming subscription revenues represented approximately 23% of total 
circulation and subscription revenues in the quarter, compared to 16% in the prior year. Adjusted Revenues 
increased 4% compared to the prior year.

As of June 30, 2022, Foxtel’s total closing paid subscribers were 4.4 million, a 13% increase compared to the 
prior year, primarily due to the growth in BINGE and Kayo subscribers, partially offset by lower residential 
broadcast subscribers. Broadcast subscriber churn in the quarter improved to 13.8% from 17.1% in the prior year. 
Broadcast ARPU for the quarter increased 2% year-over-year to A$83 (US$59).

As of June 30,
2022 2021

(in 000’s)
Broadcast Subscribers

Residential  1,481  1,651 
Commercial  242  234 

Streaming Subscribers (Total (Paid))
Kayo 1,312 (1,293 paid) 1,079 (1,054 paid)
BINGE 1,263 (1,192 paid) 827 (733 paid)
Foxtel Now 201 (194 paid) 228 (219 paid)

Total Subscribers, including Flash (Total (Paid)) 4,529 (4,413 paid) 4,019 (3,891 paid)
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During the quarter, total average subscriptions to Dow Jones’ consumer products reached approximately 4.9 
million, a 9% increase compared to the prior year. Digital-only subscriptions to Dow Jones’ consumer products 
grew 14%. Subscriptions to The Wall Street Journal grew 8% compared to the prior year, to over 3.7 million 
average subscriptions in the quarter. Digital-only subscriptions to The Wall Street Journal grew 14% to 
approximately 3.1 million average subscriptions in the quarter, and represented 83% of its total subscriptions.

For the three months ended June 30,
2022 2021 % Change

(in thousands, except %) Better/(Worse)
The Wall Street Journal

Digital-only subscriptions  3,095 



Revenues in the quarter increased $20 million, or 4%, compared to the prior year, reflecting a $20 million benefit 



impact from foreign currency fluctuations. The improvement was also driven by growth in digital advertising across 
the businesses.

In the quarter, Segment EBITDA increased $33asinesses.$33



Free cash flow available to News Corporation is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as net cash provided by 
operating activities, less capital expenditures (“free cash flow”), less REA Group free cash flow, plus cash 
dividends received from REA Group.

The Company considers free cash flow available to News Corporation to provide useful information to 
management and investors about the amount of cash that is available to be used to strengthen the Company’s 
balance sheet and for strategic opportunities including, among others, investing in the Company’s business, 
strategic acquisitions, dividend payouts and repurchasing stock. The Company believes excluding REA Group’s 
free cash flow and including dividends received from REA Group provides users of its consolidated financial 
statements with a measure of the amount of cash flow that is readily available to the Company, as REA Group is a 
separately listed public company in Australia and must declare a dividend in order for the Company to have 
access to its share of REA Group’s cash balance. The Company believes free cash flow available to News 
Corporation provides a more conservative view of the Company’s free cash flow because this presentation 
includes only that amount of cash the Company actually receives from REA Group, which has generally been 
lower than the Company’s unadjusted free cash flow. A limitation of free cash flow available to News Corporation 
is that it does not represent the total increase or decrease in the cash balance for the period. Management 
compensates for the limitation of free cash flow available to News Corporation by also relying on the net change 
in cash and cash equivalents as presented in the Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows prepared in 
accordance with GAAP which incorporates all cash movements during the period.

OTHER ITEMS

Dividends

The Company today declared a semi-annual cash dividend of $0.10 per share for Class A Common Stock and 
Class B Common Stock. This dividend is payable on October 12, 2022 to stockholders of record as of September 
14, 2022.

COMPARISON OF NON-GAAP TO U.S. GAAP INFORMATION

Adjusted Revenues, Total Segment EBITDA, Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA, Adjusted Segment EBITDA, 
adjusted net income attributable to News Corporation stockholders, Adjusted EPS and free cash flow available to 
News Corporation are non-GAAP financial measures contained in this earnings release. The Company believes 
these measures are important tools for investors and analysts to use in assessing the Company’s underlying 
business performance and to provide for more meaningful comparisons of the Company’s operating performance 
between periods. These measures also allow investors and analysts to view the Company’s business from the 
same perspective as Company management. These non-GAAP measures may be different than similar measures 
used by other companies and should be considered in addition to, not as a substitute for, measures of financial 
performance calculated in accordance with GAAP. Reconciliations for the differences between non-GAAP 
measures used in this earnings release and comparable financial measures calculated in accordance with U.S. 
GAAP are included in Notes 1, 2 and 3 and the reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities to free 
cash flow available to News Corporation is included above.
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NEWS CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited; in millions, except per share amounts)

For the three months 
ended June 30,

For the fiscal years 
ended June 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021
Revenues:

Circulation and subscription $ 1,177 $ 1,098 $ 4,425 $ 4,206 
Advertising  479  440  1,821  1,594 
Consumer  491  472  2,106  1,908 
Real estate  359  346  1,347  1,153 
Other  168  136  686  497 

Total Revenues  2,674  2,492  10,385  9,358 
Operating expenses  (1,355)  (1,283)  (5,124)  (4,831) 



NEWS CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited; in millions)



NEWS CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS



NOTE 1 – TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA

Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative 
expenses. Segment EBITDA does not include: depreciation and amortization, impairment and restructuring 
charges, equity losses of affiliates, interest (expense) income, net, other, net and income tax (expense) benefit. 
Management believes that Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure for evaluating the operating performance 
of the Company’s business segments because it is the primary measure used by the Company’s chief operating 
decision maker to evaluate the performance of and allocate resources within the Company’s businesses. 
Segment EBITDA provides management, investors and equity analysts with a measure to analyze the operating 
performance of each of the Company’s business segments and its enterprise value against historical data and 
competitors’ data, although historical results may not be indicative of future results (as operating performance is 
highly contingent on many factors, including customer tastes and preferences).

Total Segment EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure and should be considered in addition to, not as a substitute for, 
net income (loss), cash flow and other measures of financial performance reported in accordance with GAAP. In 
addition, this measure does not reflect cash available to fund requirements and excludes items, such as 
depreciation and amortization and impairment and restructuring charges, which are significant components in 
assessing the Company’s financial performance. The Company believes that the presentation of Total Segment 
EBITDA provides useful information regarding the Company’s operations and other factors that affect the 
Company’s reported results. Specifically, the Company believes that by excluding certain one-time or non-cash 
items such as impairment and restructuring charges and depreciation and amortization, as well as potential 
distortions between periods caused by factors such as financing and capital structures and changes in tax 
positions or regimes, the Company provides users of its consolidated financial statements with insight into both its 
core operations as well as the factors that affect reported results between periods but which the Company 
believes are not representative of its core business. As a result, users of the Company’s consolidated financial 
statements are better able to evaluate changes in the core operating results of the Company across different 
periods. The following tables reconcile net income (loss) to Total Segment EBITDA for the three months and fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021:

For the three months ended June 30,
2022 2021 Change % Change

(in millions)
Net income (loss) $ 127 $ (15) $ 142 **
Add:

Income tax benefit  (147)  (92)  (55)  (60) %
Other, net  91  (11)  102 **
Interest expense, net  31  21  10  48 %
Equity losses of affiliates  3  56  (53)  (95) %
Impairment and restructuring charges  27  75  (48)  (64) %
Depreciation and amortization  183  176  7  4 %

Total Segment EBITDA $ 315 $ 210 $ 105  50 %

** - Not meaningful
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For the fiscal years ended June 30,
2022 2021 Change % Change

(in millions)
Net income $ 760 $ 389 $ 371  95 %
Add:

Income tax expense  52  61  (9)  (15) %
Other, net  (52)  (143)  91  64 %
Interest expense, net  99  53  46 



NOTE 2 – ADJUSTED REVENUES, ADJUSTED TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA AND ADJUSTED SEGMENT 
EBITDA

The Company uses revenues, Total Segment EBITDA and Segment EBITDA excluding the impact of acquisitions, 
divestitures, fees and costs, net of indemnification, related to the claims and investigations arising out of certain 
conduct at The News of the World (the “U.K. Newspaper Matters”), charges for other significant, non-ordinary 
course legal or regulatory matters (“litigation charges”) and foreign currency fluctuations (“Adjusted Revenues,” 
“Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA” and “Adjusted Segment EBITDA,” respectively) to evaluate the performance of 
the Company’s core business operations exclusive of certain items that impact the comparability of results from 
period to period such as the unpredictability and volatility of currency fluctuations. The Company calculates the 
impact of foreign currency fluctuations for businesses reporting in currencies other than the U.S. dollar by 





Adjusted Revenues and Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months and fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows: 



The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and 
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

For the three months ended June 30, 2022

As Reported
Impact of 

Acquisitions
Impact of 

Divestitures

Impact of 
Foreign 

Currency 
Fluctuations

Net Impact 
of U.K. 

Newspaper 
Matters

Impact of 
litigation 
charges As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate 
Services $ 443 $ (23) $ — $ 20 $ — $ — $ 440 
Subscription Video 
Services  524  —  —  42  —  —  566 
Dow Jones  565  (50)  —  8  —  —  523 
Book Publishing  513  (15)  —  16  —  —  514 
News Media  629  (3)  —  53  —  —  679 
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 

Total Revenues $ 2,674 $ (91) $ — $ 139 $ — $ — $ 2,722 

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate 
Services $ 121 $ 13 $ — $ 8 $ — $ — $ 142 
Subscription Video 
Services  81  —  —  6  —  —  87 
Dow Jones  106  (14)  —  —  —  —  92 
Book Publishing  47  (2)  —  1  —  —  46 
News Media  33  (1)  —  5  —  —  37 
Other  (73)  —  —  —  2  20  (51) 

Total Segment 
EBITDA $ 315 $ (4) $ — $ 20 $ 2 $ 20 $ 353 



For the three months ended June 30, 2021

As Reported
Impact of 

Acquisitions
Impact of 

Divestitures

Impact of 
Foreign 

Currency 
Fluctuations

Net Impact 
of U.K. 

Newspaper 
Matters

Impact of 
litigation 
charges As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate 
Services $ 413 $ — $ (3) $ — $ — $ — $ 410 
Subscription Video 
Services  542  —  —  —  —  —  542 
Dow Jones  449  —  —  —  —  —  449 
Book Publishing  493  —  —  —  —  —  493 
News Media  595  —  —  —  —  —  595 
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 

Total Revenues $ 2,492 $ — $ (3) $ — $ — $ — $ 2,489 

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate 
Services $ 136 $ 6 $ 2 $ — $ — $ — $ 144 
Subscription Video 
Services  66  —  —  —  —  —  66 
Dow Jones  69  2  —  —  —  —  71 
Book Publishing  48  1  —  —  —  —  49 
News Media  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Other  (109)  —  —  —  2  40  (67) 

Total Segment 
EBITDA $ 210 $ 9 $ 2 $ — $ 2 $ 40 $ 263 
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The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and 
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022

As Reported
Impact of 

Acquisitions
Impact of 

Divestitures

Impact of 
Foreign 

Currency 
Fluctuations

Net Impact 
of U.K. 

Newspaper 
Matters

Impact of 
litigation 
charges As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues:

Digital Real Estate 
Services $ 1,741 $ (167) $ (1) $ 29 $ — $ — $ 1,602 
Subscription Video 
Services  2,026  —  —  61  —  —  2,087 
Dow Jones  2,004  (118)  —  10  —  —  1,896 
Book Publishing  2,191  (153)  —  14  —  —  2,052 
News Media  2,423  (7)  —  47  —  —  2,463 
Other  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 

Total Revenues $ 10,385 $ (445) $ (1) $ 161 $ — $ — $ 10,100 

Segment EBITDA:
Digital Real Estate 
Services $ 574 $ 24 $ 5 $ 12 $ — $ — $ 615 
Subscription Video 
Services  360  —  —  8  —  —  368 
Dow Jones  433  (17)  —  1  —  —  417 
Book Publishing  306  (21)  —  1  —  —  286 
News Media  217  (1)  —  2  —  —  218 
Other  (221)  —  —  —  11  20  (190) 

Total Segment 
EBITDA $ 1,669 $ (15) $ 5 $ 24 $ 11 $ 20 $ 1,714 
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NOTE 3 – ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEWS CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS 
AND ADJUSTED EPS



For the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2022

For the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2021

(in millions, except per share data)

Net income 
attributable to 
stockholders

EPS
Net income 

attributable to 
stockholders

EPS

Net income $ 760 $ 389 
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (137)  (59) 
Net income attributable to News Corporation stockholders $ 623 $ 1.05 $ 330 $ 0.56 
U.K. Newspaper Matters  11  0.02  10  0.02 
Litigation charges  20  0.03  40  0.07 
Impairment and restructuring charges(a)  109  0.18  168  0.28 
Equity losses of affiliates(b)  3  0.01  54  0.09 
Other, net  (52)  (0.09)  (143)  (0.24) 
Tax impact on items above  (45)  (0.08)  (47)  (0.08) 
Impact of noncontrolling interest on items above  43  0.08  (15)  (0.03) 
As adjusted $ 712 $ 1.20 $ 397 $ 0.67 
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